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LASSITER BOYS BASKETBALL GAME NOTES

DATE
11/17
11/21
11/22
11/26
11/29
12/2
12/3
12/6
12/9
12/10
12/13
12/16
12/17
12/19
1/3
1/7
1/10
1/17
1/20
1/21
1/24
1/27
2/3
2/7
2/10

OPPONENT

@ Parkview (Pview Tourney)
TBD @ Parkview Tourney
TBD @ Parkview Tourney

@ Blessed Trinity

SPRAYBERRY
JOHNS CREEK
@ Pope
@ Marietta*
@ Etowah*
@ Wheeler*
ROSWELL
POPE
WESTMINSTER
@ Kell
CHEROKEE*
@ Sprayberry
@ Walton*
@ Woodstock*
MARIETTA*
@ Roswell
ETOWAH*
@ Cherokee*
WALTON*
WHEELER*
WOODSTOCK*

TIME/SCORE

7:30
4:30/7:30
4:30/7:30

7:00

7:30

7:30

5:30

7:30

7:30

TBA

7:30

7:30

5:30

7:00

7:30

5:30

7:30

7:30

7:30

5:30

7:30

7:30

7:30

7:30

7:30

LASSITER

BASKETBALL

Follow the Trojans on Twitter at www.twitter.com/lassiterbball

—

WEEKLY PREVIEW-November 14, 2011

The 2011-2012 boys basketball season gets under way with the
Trojans traveling to Parkview to take on the host, Panthers, in
their annual Tip-Off Tournament. Coach Morris’ squad is still
coming to form as many underclassmen have been combined
with some older guys to complete a roster that will be missing
several of last year’s stars, who are still playing football. This
tournament should be a good preview of what looks on paper to
be a promising season for the Lassiter Boys Basketball program.
The Trojans are scheduled to complete this three game tourna-
ment on Monday and Tuesday of Thanksgiving break. Lassiter
will be closer to home at then end of the break as they travel to
Roswell next Saturday to take on the Blessed Trinity Titans.

LASSITER QUICK FACTS
Head Coach...Jeremy Morris (5th Season)
Athletic Director...Art O’Neill (3rd Year)
Principal...Dr. Chris Richie (2nd Year)

School Colors....Cardinal & Gold
School Mascot...Trojans
Established...1981-1982

Student Population...2019

School Address & Phone
2601 Shallowford Road
Marietta, GA 30066
678-494-7863 phone
678-494-7865 fax

LASSITER BY THE NUMBERS
Points per Game
Points Allowed per Game
Field Goal%
3-Point Field Goal %
Free Throw %
Offensive Rebounds....................
Rebounds/Game

Charges Taken

Turnover Margin




LASSITER HEAD COACH SPOTLIGHT, JEREMY MORRIS

JV SCHEDULE/RESULTS
11/29 SPRAYBERRY(SG) 4:30
12/2 @ Johns Creek 4:30
12/3 @ Pope 2:30
12/6 MARIETTA 4:30
12/9 @ Etowah 4:30
12/10 @ Wheeler TBA
12/13 ROSWELL 4:30
12/16 @ Pope 4:30
1/3 @ Cherokee 4:30
1/7 @ Sprayberry 2:30
1/10 WALTON 4:30
1/17 WOODSTOCK 4:30
1/20 @ Marietta 4:30
1/21 @ Roswell 2:30
1/24 @ Etowah 4:30
1/27 CHEROKEE 4:30
2/3 @ Walton 4:30
LASSITER

BASKETBALL

FRESHMEN SCHEDULE/RESULTS

11/29 SPRAYBERRY(SG) 6:00
12/2 @ Johns Creek 6:00
12/3 @ Pope 11:30
12/6 MARIETTA 6:00
12/9 @ Etowah 6:00
12/10 @ Wheeler TBA
12/13 ROSWELL 6:00
12/16 @ Pope 6:00
1/3 @ Cherokee 6:00
1/7 @ Sprayberry 1:00
1/10 WALTON 6:00
1/17 WOODSTOCK 6:00
1/20 @ Marietta 6:00
1/21 @ Roswell 11:30
1/24 @ Etowah 6:00
1/27 CHEROKEE 6:00
2/3 @ Walton 6:00

Coach Morris is entering his fifth year as the head coach of the Trojans. Coach
Morris was named head basketball coach in the summer of 2007. After taking
over a team that won five games in 2006-2007 season, Coach Morris posted
the first winning season for the Trojans with 16 wins and 12 losses. The Tro-
jans completed their first back to back winning seasons since the 2000-2003 in
2008 when the Trojans posted a record of 19-6. The 2007-2008 team consist-
ed of a number of great athletes including Blaise White, who has been a three
year starter at Birmingham Southern University, as well as, football standouts
Phillip Lutzenkirchen of Auburn and Hutson Mason of the University of Geor-
gia. The 2010-2011 season saw the Trojans earn their first playoff berth since
2003-2004 and the 4™ in school history.

He is a native of Greenville, Kentucky, where he played high school basketball
at Muhlenberg South High School. Coach Morris graduated as the school’s all
time leading scorer and rebounder, which led to him being named All-State in
Kentucky for the 1995-1996 and the 1996-1997 seasons. He was named a par-
ticipant on the Kentucky junior all-star team based on his accomplishments at
Muhlenberg South. Coach Morris continued his playing career at Berry College
in Rome, Georgia, where he captained the team his junior and senior seasons.
Upon graduation, Coach Morris joined the Lassiter Basketball and Baseball
programs as an assistant in 2001. As a member of the baseball coaching staff,
he served as the junior varsity coach and varsity pitching coach where he con-
tributed to the 2006 State Championship team. Since coming to Lassiter,
Coach Morris has served many roles in the basketball program including head
freshmen boys coach, assistant varsity boys coach, and assistant varsity girls
coach during the 2006-2007 season that saw the girls team make an appear-
ance in the state playoffs.

Coach Morris has been a member of the Social Studies department since
2001, where he has taught World History, Government, and AP European His-
tory. He has led numerous summer trips for students to explore various parts
of Europe. Coach Morris also sponsors the Lassiter FCA.

In 2007, Coach Morris married the former Amy D’Anna of Marietta GA, a
standout soccer player at Walton High School and Roanoke College. They have
two children, Jude (3) and Owyn (10 months).

LASSITER BOoYS BASKETBALL ASSISTANT COACHES

GEORGE SEAMAN
Varsity Assistant 5th Season English Dept.

STEPHEN WELCH

JV Head/Varsity Asst. 2nd Season PE Dept.

CEDRIC DICKERSON
9th Head Coach 5th Season PE Dept.
MATT MARTIN
JV/Varsity Assistant 2nd Season Community Coach



TROJAN TRENDS

November........ccccccmruenne 0-0
December.........cccoveerrunenn. 0-0
January......cccevreincincnene 0-0
February......cccovvvrieniienns 0-0
Lassiter's Record.....

atHome.......cccocerreennen. 0-0
on the Road.......cc.ce....... 0-0
Neutral Site......c.cccevevennnne 0-0

atHome......cccocvcircnienns 0-0
onthe Road........cccceueune 0-0
Neutral Site......c.ccevviennnne 0-0
Lassiter's Region (bAAAAA) Record
atHome.......ccoecervvencnnnnn, 0-0
onthe Road........ccceune 0-0
Neutral Site........ccecervennne 0-0

Lassiter's Record in Games.....
Decided by 1-5 points..... 0-0

6-15 points.......ccoevnenee 0-0
16-25 points.......ccecererernne 0-0
25+ points......cccerveerrnnn 0-0
Lassiter's Record When Scoring
40 or fewer points............. 0-0
40-49 points.......c.cceruenne 0-0
50-59 points........ccceruernne 0-0
60-69 points.........cceeuernne 0-0
70-79 points.......cceceereuenne 0-0
80+ points.......cceeeeriennnne 0-0
Lassiter's Record When Allowing
40 or fewer points............. 0-0
40-49 points.......ccccerenne 0-0
50-59 points.......ccccvrurnne 0-0
60-69 points.........cceeenne 0-0
70-79 points.......ccceeevreenne 0-0
80+ points......ccoceerreerennne 0-0

LAST WEEK FOR THE TROJANS

WHAT 10 LOOK FOR THIS WEEK

%

e PARKVIEW....the Panthers play host to eight
teams in this opening tournament that will see
how the Trojans stack up against some teams
outside of Cobb County....Parkview has four play-
ers over 6’3, so their height will play a big factor

in the season opener....Lassiter’s roster is thinner for this

opening game than it will be in future co

ntests as there are

numerous prospects are a part of the state playoff Lassiter

Football team that travels to McEachern
night.....Lassiter will return to Parkview o

on Friday
n Monday and

Tuesday for two more games as a part of the Tip-Off Tour-

nament...game times will be either 4:30
day....

or 7:30 each

e BLESSED TRINITY...the Trojans will take on a Titans team
that is used to winning...over the past five seasons, Blessed
Trinity is 108-39, including a 15 win season last year...they

are averaging almost 22 wins in this five
be the first trip ever to BT for the Trojans

year span...it may




GAME GOALS
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2/18-Championship
2/17--Semi-Finals
2/14--1st Round
02/10 vs WOODSTOCK

REGION 5
TOURNAMENT

02/07 vs WHEELER

02/03 vs. WALTON

01/27 at CHEROKEE

01/24 vs, ETOWAH

REGION 5-AAAAA (Round 2)

01/20 vs MARIETTA
01/17 at Woodstock
01/10 at Walton
1/3 vs CHEROKEE
12/10 at Wheeler
12/09 at ETOWAH

REGION 5-AAAAA (Round 1)

12/06 at MARIETTA
1/21 at Roswell

01/07 at Sprayberry

12/19 at Kell

12/17 vs. Westminister

12/16 vs. Pope

12/13 vs. Roswell

12/03 at Pope

12/02 vs. John's Creek

NON-REGION

11/29 vs. Sprayberry

11/26 At Blessed Trinity

11/22 Parkview Thanksgiving Tournament

11/21 Parkview Thanksgiving Tournament

11/ 17 Parkview Thanksgiving Tournament

DEF
4 Charges
DEF
Under 30%
Shooting
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12 off. RBS
20 Deflections

WIN/LOSS




2011 VARSITY ROSTER

# Name Pos. Ht. Year

Eric Easley Guard 59 Junior
5 Krishna Khatri Guard 59 Junior
10 Justin Hahn Forward 6’5 Junior
11 Jacob Gross Forward 6’2 Sophomore
14 Evan Dunham Guard 6’0 Sophomore
20 Nick Esposito Guard 59 Sophomore
21 Will Young Forward 6'4 Junior
22 Alex Thompson Guard 510 Senior
23 Matt Barletta Guard 6’1 Junior
30 Eric Ankerholz Guard 6’0 Junior
32 Jeff Green Guard 6’0 Sophomore
Head Coach Jeremy Morris
Assistant Coaches George Seaman

Stephen Welch
Cedric Dickerson

Matt Martin
Athletic Trainer Caroline Clark
PA Announcer Brett McClung
Official Scorers Don Slater

Debbie Poss




@ LSSTIRBASLITALL @

2011 JV ROSTER

Name




@ LSSTIRBASLITALL @

2011 FRESHMEN ROSTER

Name




2011 REGION 5-AAAAA
STANDINGS

Overall

Overall

Region
Loses

Region

Wins Wins (=

WHEELER O O O O

UPCOMING REGION GAMES Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
LASSITER @Parkview Tounament | @ Parkview Tournament e Pa"“’;‘;"l’/“l’;;"ame"‘ @ Blessed Trinlty
ETOWAH Seauoyah tWontsnc e e

CHEROKEE - o o Riveridge
MARIETTA iy s

WALTON

WHEELER
WOODSTOCK | o s




