





## LASSITER BOYS BASKETBALL GAME NOTES

DATE	<u>OPPONENT</u>	TIME/SCORE
11/17	@ Parkview (Pview Tourney)	7:30
11/21	TBD @ Parkview Tourney	4:30/7:30
11/22	TBD @ Parkview Tourney	4:30/7:30
11/26	@ Blessed Trinity	7:00
11/29	SPRAYBERRY	7:30
12/2	JOHNS CREEK	7:30
12/3	@ Pope	5:30
12/6	@ Marietta*	7:30
12/9	@ Etowah*	7:30
12/10	@ Wheeler*	TBA
12/13	ROSWELL	7:30
12/16	POPE	7:30
12/17	WESTMINSTER	5:30
12/19	@ Kell	7:00
1/3	CHEROKEE*	7:30
1/7	@ Sprayberry	5:30
1/10	@ Walton*	7:30
1/17	@ Woodstock*	7:30
1/20	MARIETTA*	7:30
1/21	@ Roswell	5:30
1/24	ETOWAH*	7:30
1/27	@ Cherokee*	7:30
2/3	WALTON*	7:30
2/7	WHEELER*	7:30
2/10	WOODSTOCK*	7:30





### Follow the Trojans on Twitter at www.twitter.com/lassiterbball

### **WEEKLY PREVIEW-November 14, 2011**

The 2011-2012 boys basketball season gets under way with the Trojans traveling to Parkview to take on the host, Panthers, in their annual Tip-Off Tournament. Coach Morris' squad is still coming to form as many underclassmen have been combined with some older guys to complete a roster that will be missing several of last year's stars, who are still playing football. This tournament should be a good preview of what looks on paper to be a promising season for the Lassiter Boys Basketball program. The Trojans are scheduled to complete this three game tournament on Monday and Tuesday of Thanksgiving break. Lassiter will be closer to home at then end of the break as they travel to Roswell next Saturday to take on the Blessed Trinity Titans.

### **LASSITER QUICK FACTS**

Head Coach...Jeremy Morris (5th Season)
Athletic Director...Art O'Neill (3rd Year)
Principal...Dr. Chris Richie (2nd Year)

School Colors....Cardinal & Gold School Mascot...Trojans Established...1981-1982 Student Population...2019

> School Address & Phone 2601 Shallowford Road Marietta, GA 30066 678-494-7863 phone 678-494-7865 fax

### **LASSITER BY THE NUMBERS**

Points per Game	0.0
Points Allowed per Game	0.0
Field Goal%	0.0
3-Point Field Goal %	0.0
Free Throw %	0.0
Offensive Rebounds	0.0
Rebounds/Game	0.0
Charges Taken	0.0
Turnover Margin	0.0

### JV SCHEDULE/RESULTS

11/29	SPRAYBERRY(SG)	4:30
12/2	@ Johns Creek	4:30
12/3	@ Pope	2:30
12/6	MARIETTA	4:30
12/9	@ Etowah	4:30
12/10	@ Wheeler	TBA
12/13	ROSWELL	4:30
12/16	@ Pope	4:30
1/3	@ Cherokee	4:30
1/7	@ Sprayberry	2:30
1/10	WALTON	4:30
1/17	WOODSTOCK	4:30
1/20	@ Marietta	4:30
1/21	@ Roswell	2:30
1/24	@ Etowah	4:30
1/27	CHEROKEE	4:30
2/3	@ Walton	4:30



### FRESHMEN SCHEDULE/RESULTS

11/29	SPRAYBERRY(SG)	6:00
12/2	@ Johns Creek	6:00
12/3	@ Pope	11:30
12/6	MARIETTA	6:00
12/9	@ Etowah	6:00
12/10	@ Wheeler	TBA
12/13	ROSWELL	6:00
12/16	@ Pope	6:00
1/3	@ Cherokee	6:00
1/7	@ Sprayberry	1:00
1/10	WALTON	6:00
1/17	WOODSTOCK	6:00
1/20	@ Marietta	6:00
1/21	@ Roswell	11:30
1/24	@ Etowah	6:00
1/27	CHEROKEE	6:00
2/3	@ Walton	6:00

### LASSITER HEAD COACH SPOTLIGHT, JEREMY MORRIS

Coach Morris is entering his fifth year as the head coach of the Trojans. Coach Morris was named head basketball coach in the summer of 2007. After taking over a team that won five games in 2006-2007 season, Coach Morris posted the first winning season for the Trojans with 16 wins and 12 losses. The Trojans completed their first back to back winning seasons since the 2000-2003 in 2008 when the Trojans posted a record of 19-6. The 2007-2008 team consisted of a number of great athletes including Blaise White, who has been a three year starter at Birmingham Southern University, as well as, football standouts Phillip Lutzenkirchen of Auburn and Hutson Mason of the University of Georgia. The 2010-2011 season saw the Trojans earn their first playoff berth since 2003-2004 and the 4<sup>th</sup> in school history.

He is a native of Greenville, Kentucky, where he played high school basketball at Muhlenberg South High School. Coach Morris graduated as the school's all time leading scorer and rebounder, which led to him being named All-State in Kentucky for the 1995-1996 and the 1996-1997 seasons. He was named a participant on the Kentucky junior all-star team based on his accomplishments at Muhlenberg South. Coach Morris continued his playing career at Berry College in Rome, Georgia, where he captained the team his junior and senior seasons. Upon graduation, Coach Morris joined the Lassiter Basketball and Baseball programs as an assistant in 2001. As a member of the baseball coaching staff, he served as the junior varsity coach and varsity pitching coach where he contributed to the 2006 State Championship team. Since coming to Lassiter, Coach Morris has served many roles in the basketball program including head freshmen boys coach, assistant varsity boys coach, and assistant varsity girls coach during the 2006-2007 season that saw the girls team make an appearance in the state playoffs.

Coach Morris has been a member of the Social Studies department since 2001, where he has taught World History, Government, and AP European History. He has led numerous summer trips for students to explore various parts of Europe. Coach Morris also sponsors the Lassiter FCA.

In 2007, Coach Morris married the former Amy D'Anna of Marietta GA, a standout soccer player at Walton High School and Roanoke College. They have two children, Jude (3) and Owyn (10 months).

### LASSITER BOYS BASKETBALL ASSISTANT COACHES

### **GEORGE SEAMAN**

Varsity Assistant 5th Season English Dept.

### STEPHEN WELCH

JV Head/Varsity Asst. 2nd Season PE Dept.

### **CEDRIC DICKERSON**

9th Head Coach 5th Season PE Dept.

### **MATT MARTIN**

JV/Varsity Assistant 2nd Season Community Coach

### **TROJAN TRENDS**

Lassiter's Record in	
November	0-0
December	0-0
January	0-0
February	0-0
Lassiter's Record	
at Home	0-0
on the Road	0-0
Neutral Site	0-0
Lassiter's Non-Region Rec	
at Home	
on the Road	
Neutral Site	0-0
Lassiter's Region (5AAAAA	
at Home	0-0
on the Road	0-0
Neutral Site	0-0
Lassiter's Record in Games	S
Decided by 1-5 points	0-0
6-15 points	0-0
16-25 points	.0-0
25+ points	0-0
Lassiter's Record When Sc	oring
40 or fewer points	0-0
40-49 points	0-0
50-59 points	0-0
60-69 points	0-0
70-79 points	.0-0
80+ points	.0-0
Lassiter's Record When All	owing
40 or fewer points	0-0
40-49 points	0-0
50-59 points	0-0
60-69 points	0-0
70-79 points	
80+ points	.0-0



### LAST WEEK FOR THE TROJANS



### WHAT TO LOOK FOR THIS WEEK



• PARKVIEW....the Panthers play host to eight teams in this opening tournament that will see how the Trojans stack up against some teams outside of Cobb County....Parkview has four players over 6'3, so their height will play a big factor

in the season opener....Lassiter's roster is thinner for this opening game than it will be in future contests as there are numerous prospects are a part of the state playoff Lassiter Football team that travels to McEachern on Friday night.....Lassiter will return to Parkview on Monday and Tuesday for two more games as a part of the Tip-Off Tournament...game times will be either 4:30 or 7:30 each day....

• **BLESSED TRINITY...** the Trojans will take on a Titans team that is used to winning...over the past five seasons, Blessed Trinity is 108-39, including a 15 win season last year...they are averaging almost 22 wins in this five year span...it may be the first trip ever to BT for the Trojans.....



# **GAME GOALS**

					NC	N-R	EGIC	N						RI	EGION	5-AA	AAA (F	Round	1)	REG	ION 5	-AAAA	A (R	ound	2)	RE TOUI	GION RNAM	5 IENT	STA	TE TO	URNA	MENT
	11/17 Parkview Thanksgiving Tournament	11/21 Parkview Thanksgiving Tournament	11/22 Parkview Thanksgiving Tournament	11/26 At Blessed Trinity	11/29 vs. Sprayberry	12/02 vs. John's Creek	12/03 at Pope	12/13 vs. Roswell	12/16 vs. Pope	12/17 vs. Westminister	12/19 at Kell	01/07 at Sprayberry	1/21 at Roswell	12/06 at MARIETTA	12/09 at ETOWAH	12/10 at Wheeler	1/3 vs CHEROKEE	01/10 at Walton	01/17 at Woodstock	01/20 vs MARIETTA	01/24 vs. ETOWAH	01/27 at CHEROKEE	02/03 vs. WALTON	02/07 vs WHEELER	02/10 vs WOODSTOCK	2/141st Round	2/17Semi-Finals	2/18-Championship				
DEF: Under 55 pts																																
DEF: 4 Charges																																
DEF: Under 30% Shooting																																
DEF: 15 Turnovers																																
DEF: Less Than 12 off. RBS																																
DEF: 20 Deflections																																
OFF: 70% Free Throw																																
OFF: Shoot 40 % FG																																
OFF: Under 15 Turnovers																																
OFF: 12 Assists																																
OFF: 30% 3 point FG																																
OFF: Score 60 points																																
TOTALS																																
WIN/LOSS																																



# **2011 VARSITY ROSTER**

#	Name	Pos.	Ht.	Year
4	Eric Easley	Guard	5'9	Junior
5	Krishna Khatri	Guard	5'9	Junior
10	Justin Hahn	Forward	6'5	Junior
11	Jacob Gross	Forward	6'2	Sophomore
14	Evan Dunham	Guard	6'0	Sophomore
20	Nick Esposito	Guard	5'9	Sophomore
21	Will Young	Forward	6'4	Junior
22	Alex Thompson	Guard	5'10	Senior
23	Matt Barletta	Guard	6'1	Junior
30	Eric Ankerholz	Guard	6'0	Junior
32	Jeff Green	Guard	6'0	Sophomore

Head Coach

Assistant Coaches

George Seaman
Stephen Welch
Cedric Dickerson
Matt Martin

Athletic Trainer

Caroline Clark

PA Announcer

Brett McClung

Official Scorers

Don Slater
Debbie Poss





# **2011 JV ROSTER**

# Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Year





# **2011 FRESHMEN ROSTER**

# Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Year



# 2011 REGION 5-AAAAA STANDINGS

	Region Wins	Region Loses	<u>Overall</u> <u>Wins</u>	<u>Overall</u> <u>Loses</u>
WHEELER	0	0	0	0
WALTON	0	0	0	0
LASSITER	0	0	0	0
WOODSTOCK	0	0	0	0
CHEROKEE	0	0	1	0
ETOWAH	0	0	0	0
MARIETTA	0	0	0	0

UPCOMING REGION GAMES	<u>Monday</u>	<u>Tuesday</u>	Wednesday	<u>Thursday</u>	<u>Friday</u>	<u>Saturday</u>
LASSITER	@ Parkview Tournament	@ Parkview Tournament		@ Parkview Tournament (11/17)		@ Blessed Trinity
ETOWAH	Sequoyah		River Ridge (at Woodstock)			Creekview (at River Ridge)
CHEROKEE	Creekview (at Etowah)		Sequoyah (at Woodstock)			@ River Ridge
MARIETTA	Alexander 6:30			Lithia Springs (11/17)		
WALTON						
WHEELER						
WOODSTOCK	River Ridge (at Etowah)		Creekview			Sequoyah (at River Ridge)